31 March 2012 prepared in accordance with AAS and adjusted as
necessary to present in accordance with US GAAP.
Pro forma balance sheet at 31 March 2012
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as
at 31 March 2012 has been prepared based on Biota’s unaudited
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2012 prepared in
accordance with AAS and adjusted as necessary to present in
accordance with US GAAP. It has also been adjusted to reflect the
impact of the Merger as set out in note (ii) below.
Currency conversion
For the purposes of preparing the Biota financial information in
US$, the amounts in the tables below have been converted on the
following basis:

•	items of income and expense and cash inflows and cash outflows
have been converted based on the average exchange rate for
the relevant period;

•	assets and liabilities have been converted based on the closing
exchange rate at 31 March 2012; and

•	equity items have been converted based on historical rates.

Pro forma 12 month Income Statement for
Biota Pharmaceuticals to 31 December 2011

Biota US GAAP Note Biota Biota
AAS Adjustments US GAAP US GAAP

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 US$'000
Exchange rate (1.0000 A$)* 0.9681
Revenue

Revenues from trading operations, net 15,186 (3,697) A 11,489 11,867
Grant income 1,637 - 1,637 1,691

Expenses

Cost of services - (5,575) B (5,575) (5,758)
Research and development (18,679) 306 B,C (18,373) (18,977)
Product development (14,996) 5,221 B,C (9,775) (10,097)
Business development (2,123) (1) C (2,124) (2,194)
General, selling and administrative expenses (5,093) 1 C (5,092) (5,260)

Operating (loss)/income (24,068) (3,745) (27,813) (28,728)

Interest income/(expense) - 3,697 A 3,697 3,819
Other income/(expense) - - - -

(Loss)/profit before tax (24,068) (48) (24,116) (24,909)

Income tax credit 930 - 930 961

Net (loss)/income from continuing operations (23,138) (48) (23,186) (23,949)

  * Average exchange rate for the 12 months ended 31 December 2011.

Pro forma 3 month Income Statement for
Biota Pharmaceuticals to 31 March 2012

Biota US GAAP Note Biota Biota
AAS Adjustments US GAAP US GAAP

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 US$'000
Exchange rate (1.0000 A$)* 0.9480
Revenue

Revenues from trading operations, net 7,379 (698) A 6,681 7,047
Grant income 95 - 95 100

Expenses

Cost of services - (1,689) B (1,689) (1,782)
Research and development (3,763) 127 B,C (3,636) (3,835)
Product development (3,296) 1,601 B,C (1,695) (1,788)
Business development (676) 1 C (675) (712)
General, selling and administrative expenses (1,399) 5 C (1,394) (1,470)

Operating (loss)/income (1,660) (653) (2,313) (2,440)

Interest income/(expense) - 698 A 698 736
Other income/(expense) - - - -

(Loss)/profit before tax (1,660) 45 (1,615) (1,704)

Income tax credit/(expense) (145) - (145) (153)

Net (loss)/income from continuing operations (1,805) 45 (1,760) (1,856)

 * Average exchange rate for the three months ended 31 March 2012.

34BIOTA — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

6

Pro forma balance sheet for Biota
Pharmaceuticals at 31 March 2012

Biota US GAAP Biota Biota Pro forma Pro forma

AAS
Adjust-
ments Note US GAAP US GAAP

Impact of
Merger Note Combined

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 US$'000 US$’000 US$’000
Exchange rate (A$1.0000)* 0.9629
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash & Equivalents 51,361 - 51,361 53,338 54,000 D 107,338
Accounts Receivable - Trade net 8,351 - 8,351 8,673 D 8,673
Prepaid expense 680 - 680 706 D 706
Deferred tax asset (a) - 515 E 515 535 535
Other current assets 635 - 635 659 659
Total Current Assets 61,027 515 61,542 63,911 54,000 117,911

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,155 - 5,155 5,353 17 5,370
Intangible assets 1,921 - 1,921 1,995 D 1,995
Deferred tax asset 1,547 (515) E 1,032 1,072 1,072
Total Non-current assets 8,623 (515) 8,108 8,420 17 8,437

Total Assets 69,650 - 69,650 72,332 54,017 126,348

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 1,148 - 1,148 1,192 D 1,192
Accrued expenses 1,053 - 1,053 1,094 2,000 D 3,094
Customer Advances 389 - 389 404 D 404
Other current liabilities - provisions 2,018 - 2,018 2,096 2,096
Total Current liabilities 4,608 - 4,608 4,785 2,000 6,785

Non-current liabilities
Customer Advances - - - - D -
Other long term liabilities - provisions 424 - 424 440 440
Total Non-current liabilities 424 - 424 440 440

Total liabilities 5,032 - 5,032 5,226 2,000 7,226
EQUITY

Common Stock (b) 148,992 - 148,992 100,196 46,324 D 146,521
Treasury Stock- Common (b) (1,033) - (1,033) (968) D (968)
Retained Earnings (83,831) - (83,831) (60,612) 5,693 D (54,919)
Foreign currency translation reserve (570) - (570) 27,716 27,716
Additional paid in capital 1,060 - 1,060 773 D 773
Stockholders’ equity 64,618 - 64,618 67,106 52,017 119,122

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 69,650 - 69,650 72,332 54,017 126,348
  * Closing exchange rate on 31 March 2012.

Notes to the Biota Pharmaceuticals Financial Information
Note A. Represents the classification of interest income from
‘Revenue’ to ‘Interest Income’.
Note B. Represents the reclassification of directly related costs
associated with income to ‘Cost of services’, as described in note
(i) below.
Note C. Represents the reversal of Share Payments under AAS and
recognition under US GAAP, as described in note (i) below.
Note D. Reflects the acquisition method of accounting based on an
appraisal of the assets and liabilities of Nabi as discussed in notes